DMC-ODS IMPLEMENTATION MATRIX

Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) Licensing & Certification for Outpatient Providers

Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
Outpatient	Outpatient Services (American Society of Addiction Medicine [ASAM] Level 1)	Less than 9 hours of service / week (adults); less than 6 hours / week (adolescents) for recovery or motivational enhancement therapies / strategies.	Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Certified Outpatient Facility ¹	Licensure is not required for this service modality because it is not associated with non-residential facilities.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.
Outpatient	Intensive Outpatient Services (ASAM Level 2.1)	9 or more hours of service / week (adults); 6 or more hours / week (adolescents) to treat multidimensional instability.	DHCS Certified Intensive Outpatient Facilities ¹	Licensure is not required for this service modality because it is not associated with non-residential facilities.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.
Outpatient	Partial Hospitalization Services (ASAM Level 2.5)	20 or more hours of service/week for multidimensional instability not requiring 24-hour care.	DHCS Certified Intensive Outpatient Facilities ¹	Licensure is not required for this service modality because it is not associated with non-residential facilities.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and</u> <u>Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.

¹ This requirement is variable by county.



DMC-ODS Licensing & Certification for Residential & Inpatient Providers

Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	DMC Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
Residential	Clinically Managed Low-Intensity Residential Services (ASAM Level 3.1)	24-hour structure with available trained personnel; at least 5 hours of clinical service / week	DHCS Licensed and DHCS / ASAM Designated Residential Providers	Requirements for Residential License: 1) Complete and return Initial Treatment Provider Application (DHCS Form 6002) 2) Pay applicable fees as shown in BHIN 25-017. 3) Applicants must pass a facility on-site inspection conducted by DHCS. For ASAM Designation: 4) Complete DHCS LOC Designation Application.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees webpage. Note: Applicants for residential services must first obtain a residential license issued by DHCS, or another governmental agency, prior to application submission for DMC residential services.
Residential	Clinically Managed Population- Specific High- Intensity Residential Services (ASAM Level 3.3)	24-hour care with trained counselors to stabilize multidimensional imminent danger. Less intense milieu and group treatment for those with cognitive or other impairments unable to use the full active milieu or therapeutic	DHCS Licensed and DHCS / ASAM Designated Residential Providers	Requirements for Residential License: 1) Complete and return Initial Treatment Provider Application (DHCS Form 6002) 2) Pay applicable fees as shown in BHIN 25-017. 3) Applicants must pass a facility on-site inspection conducted by DHCS.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	DMC Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
		community (Note: this level is not designated for adolescents).		For ASAM Designation: 4) Complete DHCS LOC Designation Application.	
Residential	Clinically Managed High-Intensity Residential Services (ASAM Level 3.5)	24-hour care with trained counselors to stabilize multidimensional imminent danger and prepare for outpatient treatment. Able to tolerate and use full milieu or therapeutic community	DHCS Licensed and DHCS / ASAM Designated Residential Providers	Requirements for Residential License: 1) Complete and return Initial Treatment Provider Application (DHCS Form 6002) 2) Pay applicable fees as shown in BHIN 25-017. 3) Applicants must pass a facility on-site inspection conducted by DHCS. For ASAM Designation: 4) Complete DHCS LOC Designation Application.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.
Inpatient	Medically Monitored Intensive Inpatient Services (ASAM Level 3.7)	24-hour nursing care with physician availability for significant problems in ASAM Dimensions 1, 2, or 3; 16 hour /	Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals; Hospital; Free Standing	Complete Application for Licensure - Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) (DHCS Form 1814)	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and</u> <u>Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	DMC Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
		day counselor availability.	Psychiatric Hospitals		
Inpatient	Medically Managed Intensive Inpatient Services (ASAM Level 4)	24-hour nursing care and daily physician care for severe, unstable problems in ASAM Dimensions 1, 2, or 3. Counseling available to engage patient in treatment.	Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals, Hospital; Free Standing Psychiatric Hospitals	Complete Application for Licensure - Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) (DHCS Form 1814)	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC <u>Licensing and</u> <u>Certification Applications Forms and Fees</u> webpage.



DMC-ODS Licensing & Certification for Withdrawal Management Providers

Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
Withdrawal Manageme nt	Ambulatory Withdrawal Management Without Extended On- Site Monitoring (ASAM Level 1-WM)	Mild withdrawal with daily, or less than daily, outpatient supervision; likely to "complete detox" and continue treatment or recovery.	DHCS Certified Outpatient Facility with Detox Certification; Physician, licensed prescriber; Opioid Treatment Program (OTP) for opioids.	Licensure is not required for this service modality because it is not associated with non-residential facilities.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Treatment Program Forms webpage. Note: Both DMC certification and Alcohol and Other Drug (AOD) non-residential detox certification are necessary to provide ASAM Levels 1-WM & 2-WM. All forms can be found on the DMC Licensing and Certification Applications Forms and Fees webpage.
Withdrawal Manageme nt	Ambulatory Withdrawal Management With Extended On-Site Monitoring (ASAM Level 2-WM)	Moderate withdrawal with all day withdrawal management, support and supervision; at night, has supportive family or living situation; likely to "complete detox."	DHCS Certified Outpatient Facility with Detox Certification; licensed prescriber; OTP.	Licensure is not required for this service modality because it is not associated with non-residential facilities.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Treatment Program Forms webpage. Note: Both DMC certification and Alcohol and Other Drug (AOD) non-residential detox certification are necessary to provide ASAM Levels 1-WM & 2-WM. All forms can be found on the DMC Licensing and



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
					Certification Applications Forms and Fees webpage.
Withdrawal Manageme nt	Clinically Managed Residential Withdrawal Management (ASAM Level 3.2-WM)	Moderate withdrawal, but needs 24-hour support to "complete detox" and increase likelihood of continuing treatment or recovery.	DHCS Licensed Residential Facility with Detox Certification; Physician, licensed prescriber; ability to promptly receive step- downs from acute level 4	Requirements for Residential License: 1) Complete and return Initial Treatment Provider Application (DHCS Form 6002). Complete tab 1-4, 7-21, and Section D. 2) Pay applicable fees: BHIN 24-022 (FY 2024-2025) BHIN 25-017 (FY 2025-2026) Hardship Fee Waiver (DHCS Form 6044) 3) Applicants must pass a facility on-site inspection conducted by DHCS.	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Treatment Program Forms webpage.
Withdrawal	Medically	Severe withdrawal,	Hospital;	Complete Application for	DMC certification requires
Manageme nt	Monitored Inpatient Withdrawal Management	and needs 24-hour nursing care and physician visits as necessary; unlikely to "complete detox"	Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals; Free	Licensure - Psychiatric Health Facility (Form DHCS 1814)	submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Treatment Program Forms webpage.



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
	(ASAM Level 3.7- WM)	without medical / nursing monitoring.	Standing Psychiatric Hospitals; ability to promptly receive step- down from acute level 4		Note: Applicants for residential services must first obtain a residential license issued by DHCS, or another governmental agency, prior to application submission for DMC residential services.
Withdrawal Manageme nt	Medically Managed Intensive Inpatient Withdrawal Management (ASAM Level 4-WM)	Severe, unstable withdrawal and needs 24-hour nursing care and daily physician visits to modify withdrawal management regimen and manage medical instability.	Hospital, sometimes ICU; Chemical Dependency Recovery Hospitals; Free Standing Psychiatric Hospitals	Complete Application for Licensure - Psychiatric Health Facility (Form DHCS 1814)	DMC certification requires submission of a complete application package and additional supporting documents. All forms can be found on the DMC Application Information webpage. Note: Applicants for residential services must first obtain a residential license issued by the DHCS, or another governmental agency, prior to application submission for DMC residential services.



DMC-ODS Licensing & Certification for Narcotic Treatment Providers

Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP)/Opio id Treatment Program (OTP)	Opioid Treatment Program (ASAM OTP Level 1)	Daily opioid agonist medication and counseling available to maintain multidimensional stability for those diagnosed with an opioid use disorder (OUD) as specified in BHIN 25-008 in §10270(b).	DHCS Licensed OTP Maintenance Providers	In addition to obtaining licensure approval from DHCS, approval must also be received from the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service Administration (SAMHSA) before program operations can commence. Applicants are advised to apply to the DEA and SAMHSA at the same time as DHCS. SAMHSA determines whether an OTP is qualified to carry out OUD treatment under Certification of Opioid Treatment Programs, 42 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 8.	The Provider Enrollment Division (PED) is responsible for the enrollment and re-enrollment of fee- for-service healthcare service providers into the Medi-Cal program. To serve Medi-Cal beneficiaries, complete an application through PED. IMPORTANT: Please complete the Provider Application and Validation for Enrollment (PAVE) once the CMATS on-site inspection is scheduled. Do not begin the PAVE application process prior to the scheduling of the CMATS inspection. Submitting a PAVE application too early may result in the applicant's PAVE application being withdrawn.
id Treatment Program	`	multidimensional stability for those diagnosed with an opioid use disorder (OUD) as specified in BHIN 25-008 in	Providers	U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) and the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service Administration (SAMHSA) before program operations can commence. Applicants are advised to apply to the DEA and SAMHSA at the same time as DHCS. SAMHSA determines whether an OTP is qualified to carry out OUD treatment under Certification of Opioid Treatment Programs, 42 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 8.	To serve Medi-Cal beneficiaries, complete an application through PED. IMPORTANT: Please complete the Provider Application and Validate for Enrollment (PAVE) once the CMATS on-site inspection is scheduled. Do not begin the PAV application process prior to the scheduling of the CMATS inspection is submitting a PAVE application to early may result in the applicant.



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
				OTP form SMA-162 and	
				supporting documents	
				must be submitted. Click	
				OTP Extranet System to	
				start the process. You	
				may contact the	
				SAMHSA OTP Extranet	
				Information Center by	
				phone <u>(866) 348-5741</u> or	
				email: <u>OTP-</u>	
				Help@jbsinternational.co	
				<u>m</u>	
				DEA federal registration	
				is required in accordance	
				with eCFR :: 21 CFR	
				Chapter II Drug	
				<u>Enforcement</u>	
				Administration,	
				Department of Justice.	
				New OTPs need to be	
				registered with the DEA,	
				form 363 and supporting	
				documents must be	
				submitted. Click <u>CSA</u>	
				Registration Online	
				Mgmt Tools to start the	
				process. You may contact	
				the DEA Diversion Field	



Category	Sub-Category	Description	Provider Type	Drug Medi-Cal Licensing Requirements	DMC Certification Requirements
				Office by phone: (800) 882-9539 or email: DEA.Registration.Help@d ea.gov. DHCS OTP licensure is required. In order to begin reviewing an OTP application, the items outlined in the OTP Initial Application FAQ must be received by DHCS including payment of the current fiscal year fees. To find the OTP application forms and list of fees, see NTP Application Forms and Fees.	

